

## Lebensmittelrechtliche Konformitätserklärung

**Für unseren Artikel:**

**Menübox weiß 3-get. PK4 240x205x69mm**

**mit der folgenden Artikel-Nummer:**

**4977245**

Hiermit bestätigen wir auf der Grundlage der uns vorliegenden Lebensmittelunbedenklichkeitserklärung des Produzenten, dass die von uns oben genannten Artikel für den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln geeignet sind und den dafür vorgesehenen Gesetzen sowie Richtlinien entsprechen.

Zum eigenen Schutz unserer Lieferquellen sind Vorlieferant und Untersuchungslabor sowie dritte beteiligte Personen unkenntlich gemacht. Die uns vorliegende Originalerklärung kann den zuständigen Behörden auf Verlangen zur Verfügung gestellt werden.

Lebensmittelunbedenklichkeitserklärung des Lieferanten:

\*\*\*ANFANG LEBENSMITTELUNBEDENKLICHKEITSERKLÄRUNG DES LIEFERANTEN\*\*\*

2021 04 22

### **FOOD CONTACT CERTIFICATE AND ABSENCE DECLARATION No. 20210422**

The subject of the Certificate/Declaration No. 20210422 is **white disposable PLATES (one/two/three compartments plates, salad plates and soup bowls) and white or crème TAKE AWAY FOOD BOX (one/two/three compartments "menübox", "lunchbox", "lunchbox mini", "hamburgerbox"), SOUP BOWLS WITH LIDS, SML, XL and 2X6 white, beige or yellow EGG CARTONS ("egg boxes", "egg packages", "egg trays", etc.) produced from extruded polystyrene by** [REDACTED]

Please be advised that based on the information available to us from our raw material suppliers, as well as the research done by the Chemical Testing Department of the National Public Health Surveillance Laboratory (the research record N° Ch1870/2021, 20 april 2021), the subject of this Certificate/Declaration – the plates, the take away food boxes, soup bowls with lids and egg cartons made from extruded polystyrene – is produced from materials not harmful to human health and is in conformity with the legal acts listed below:

- 1) Regulation (EC) 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC (OJ 2004 L 338, p. 4) in their current versions.
- 2) Regulation EU 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (including its amendments Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1416 and 2017/752) in their current versions.
- 3) Council Directive 85/572/EEC laying down the list of simulants to be used for testing migration of constituents of plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with foodstuffs (OJ L 91, 31.3.2007, p. 17) in their current versions.
- 4) Are manufactured according to good manufacturing practice as set out in Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 in their current versions.
- 5) Lithuanian hygiene standard HN 16:2011 „Specific health safety requirements applicable to materials and articles intended to come into contact with food”, affirmed by the Minister of Health of Lithuanian Republic [2 May 2011 Decree N° V-417 (published in “Valstybės Žinios”, 2011, Nr. 54-2620)].

Due to the manufacturing process and the raw material used, the formation of NIAS (non-intentionally added substance, such as degradation or reaction products) cannot be excluded. As far as possible, these were assessed by an external laboratory. If a substance is classified as unsafe, will inform the customer immediately. Unintentionally added substances: styrene oligomers.

Below 0°C the product may become brittle and could crack or break under load. The article is not suitable for use in conventional stoves or micro – wave, infrared or multi - purpose ovens.

Storage temperature: min 4°C / max. 40°C  
Storage time: max. 2 years

The article has no functional barrier.

Ratio of contact surface area to volume used to determine the compliance of the article:  
surface to volume ratio=6dm<sup>2</sup>/kg food.

The subject of this Certificate/Declaration may be used in contact with warm (up to +90 °C), cold, liquid, greasy and sour food.

Nette GmbH  
Elliehäuser Weg 7-11, 37079 Göttingen  
Telefon: +49 551 69 47-0  
Telefax: +49 551 69 47-27  
E-Mail: info@nette-deutschland.de

Niederlassung Leipzig  
Oststraße 5, 06231 Bad Dürrenberg OT Nempitz  
Telefon: +49 3462 542 65-0  
Telefax: +49 3462 542 65-11  
E-Mail: leipzig@nette-deutschland.de

Geschäftsführer: Dipl.-Kfm. Michael Nette  
Steuer-Nr.: 20/210/22840  
Amtsgericht Göttingen HRB 1028  
USt-Id-Nr.: DE249606280  
ZSVG-Nr.: DE 5544 530 633 838

Wir sind  
FSC®-zertifiziert.  
TUEV-COC-001347  
FSC® C144366  
Nur die als solche  
gekennzeichneten Artikel  
sind FSC®-zertifiziert.



**CHEMICAL TESTING DIVISION  
OF NATIONAL PUBLIC HEALTH SURVEILLANCE LABORATORY**

Page 1 - 2

**CHEMICAL TEST REPORT No. Ch 1870/2021**

**20 April 2021**  
(date)

Customer, address: [REDACTED] [A/E]

Agreement (mark X)  there is no  is date 20 \_\_\_\_\_ No \_\_\_\_\_

Phone: [REDACTED] E-mail: [REDACTED] Pickup Act-Order No: V 3173

Sample name, amount: Box of food MB2 from XPS Polystyrene, 12 pcs

Manufacturer/owner: not indicated

Place of sampling: [REDACTED]

Sampled by: [REDACTED]  
(position, name and surname)

Index of sampling document/No: not indicated date: 2021-03-23 time: 16.55 val.

Sample delivered by: [REDACTED]  
(position, name and surname)

Sample delivery: date 2021-04-02 time: 10.15 val. Sample valid until (date): not indicated

State of sample:  frozen  cooled  fresh  preserved  room temp.  +6 °C temp.

Test started: 2021-04-02 finished: 2021-04-19

Analyte	Test			Unit of measure
	Method index	Result	± U	
1	2	3	4	5
Overall migration into 3 % acetic acid	LST EN 1186-9:2002	a<0,3/a<0,3/ a<0,3 average: a<0,3	-	mg/dm <sup>2</sup>
Overall migration into 95 % ethanol	LST EN 1186-14:2002, except 4, 5 p.	a<0,3/a<0,3/ a<0,3 average: a<0,3	-	mg/dm <sup>2</sup>
Overall migration into ethanol	LST EN 1186-9:2002	a<0,3/a<0,3/ a<0,3 average: a<0,3	-	mg/dm <sup>2</sup>
Overall migration into iso-octane	LST EN 1186-14:2002, except p. 4, 5	a<0,3/a<0,3/ a<0,3 average: a<0,3	-	mg/dm <sup>2</sup>
Lead content	LST CR 13695-1:2002 (N)	1,21	0,11	ppm
Cadmium content	LST CR 13695-1:2002 (N)	0,137	0,009	ppm
Chromium content	LST CR 13695-1:2002 (N)	9,89	0,31	ppm
Mercury content	LST CR 13695-1:2002 (N)	< 0,25	-	ppm

Sample remainder:  returned to customer  destroyed  stored until 2021-06-02

Supplementary data, remarks: **Test conditions for overall migration OM3: 3 % acetic acid and 10 % ethanol 2 hours 70 °C, 95% ethanol 2 hours 60 °C, the ratio of the sample area to the volume of the food simulant is 2,0 dm<sup>2</sup>: 200 ml; iso-octane 1 hours 60 °C, the ratio of sample to food simulant is 1,5 dm<sup>2</sup>: 100 ml.**

**Decision rule: The sum of the test result and the expanded uncertainty must not exceed the limit value specified in the normative documents. A 1U guard band is used to evaluate the result, i.e. risk of probability of false acceptance <2.5 %. The expanded uncertainty is calculated by multiplying the standard uncertainty by the coverage factor k = 2, which when the normal distribution applies provides a level of confidence of 95 % .**

**The test results of overall migration comply with the Commission Regulation (EU) No.10 / 2011 requirements.**

Nette GmbH  
Elliehäuser Weg 7-11, 37079 Göttingen  
Telefon: +49 551 69 47-0  
Telefax: +49 551 69 47-27  
E-Mail: info@nette-deutschland.de

Niederlassung Leipzig  
Oststraße 5, 06231 Bad Dürrenberg OT Nempitz  
Telefon: +49 3462 542 65-0  
Telefax: +49 3462 542 65-11  
E-Mail: leipzig@nette-deutschland.de

Geschäftsführer: Dipl.-Kfm. Michael Nette  
Steuer-Nr.: 20/210/22840  
Amtsgericht Göttingen HRB 1028  
USt-Id-Nr.: DE249606280  
ZSVG-Nr.: DE 5544 530 633838

**Wir sind  
FSC®-zertifiziert.**  
TUEV-COC-001347  
FSC® C144366  
Nur die als solche  
gekennzeichneten Artikel  
sind FSC®-zertifiziert.



Analyte	Test			Unit of measure
	Method index	Result	± U	
1	2	3	4	5

Overall mercury, chromium, lead and cadmium concentration does not exceed 100 ppm limit according to Directive 94/62/EB.

Explanations:

"acetic acid 3 %" - food simulant B, acetic acid 3 % (w/v).

"95 % ethanol" - substitute food simulant D2, ethanol 95 % (v/v).

"ethanol" - food simulant A, ethanol 10 % (v/v).

"isooctane" - substitute food simulant D2, isooctane.

Test(s) performed by:

[Redacted]

(position, name and surname)

Approve:

[Redacted]

(position, name and surname, signature)

Explanations:	1. <- less than test method determination limit; a<- less than test method detection limits.
	2. U – the presented expanded uncertainty is calculated by multiplying the standart uncertainty by the coverage factor k = 2, which when the normal distribution applies provides a level of confidence of 95 %. When a different coverage factor is used, it is indicated in "Supplementary data, remarks" section or in the Annex.
	3. N -not accredited method.
	4. Test report or parts thereof (annexes) can't be reproduced without the consent of the head of division and/or subdivision.
	5. Test results related only to the particular samples tested.
	6. Handing over of the test report [A/E]-personally and by e-mail.

\*\*\*ENDE LEBENSMITTELUNBEDENKLICHKEITSERKLÄRUNG DES LIEFERANTEN\*\*\*

Unsere Bestätigung setzt voraus, dass der Packstoff sachgemäß weiterverarbeitet wird. Die spezielle Eignung dieses Packstoffes kann nur vom sachkundigen Füllguterzeuger oder Abpacker beurteilt werden.

Diese Konformitätserklärung ersetzt zuvor ausgestellte Konformitätserklärungen und besitzt eine allgemeine Gültigkeit ab Ausstellungsdatum bzw. bis zur Änderung der Gesetzeslage.

Göttingen, den 22.04.2021

**Nette GmbH**  
Göttingen  
*[Signature]*

Nette GmbH  
Elliehäuser Weg 7-11, 37079 Göttingen  
Telefon: +49 551 69 47-0  
Telefax: +49 551 69 47-27  
E-Mail: info@nette-deutschland.de

Niederlassung Leipzig  
Oststraße 5, 06231 Bad Dürrenberg OT Nempitz  
Telefon: +49 3462 542 65-0  
Telefax: +49 3462 542 65-11  
E-Mail: leipzig@nette-deutschland.de

Geschäftsführer: Dipl.-Kfm. Michael Nette  
Steuer-Nr.: 20/210/22840  
Amtsgericht Göttingen HRB 1028  
USt-Id-Nr.: DE 249 606 280  
ZSVG-Nr.: DE 5544 530 633 838

Wir sind  
FSC®-zertifiziert.  
TUEV-COC-001347  
FSC® C144366  
Nur die als solche  
gekennzeichneten Artikel  
sind FSC®-zertifiziert.

